set on the northerly line of Hartford Avenue, said point also lying eighteen and 00/100 (18.00) 
feet northwesterly of an existing Rhode Island Highway Bound located at Station I 08+46.52; Thence 
northwesterly, along the northerly line of said Hartford Avenue, a distance of one hundred 
twenty-one and 60/100 (121.60) feet to an iron pin set at land now or formerly ofGTTR Associates, 
L.P. for a comer; Thence northeasterly, turning an interior angle of 103'24' 28", a distance of 
eighty-seven and 26/100 (87.26) feet to an iron pin set at land now or formerly of Phyllis Parrillo 
for a comer, the last course bounded generally westerly by said GTRR Associates, L.P. land; Thence 
easterly, turning an interior angle of 115'47' 56", a distance of
one hundred twenty-three and 23/100 (123.23) feet to an iron pin for an angle; Thence continuing 
easterly, turning an interior angle of 170' 52' 33", a distance of seventy-four and
14/100 (74.14) feet to an iron pin set on the westerly line of Memorial Avenue for a comer, the
last two (2) courses bounded generally northerly by land now or formerly of Phyllis Parrillo;

[...]

continuing southeasterly, turning an interior angle of 181'15' 42" and continuing along the 
westerly line of Memorial Avenue, a distance of fifty-two and 85/100 (52.85) feet to an iron pin 
set at land now or formerly of Robert W. Pilozzi for a comer; Thence westerly, turning an interior 
angle of70'09' II", a distance of one hundred thirty-three and 50/I 00 (133.50) feet to an iron pin 
set for a comer; Thence southwesterly, turning an interior angle of 243' 20' 00", a
distance of sixty-seven and 00/100 (67.00) feet to Hartford Avenue and to the point and place of 
beginning, the last course forming an interior angle of 81'00' 00" with the first mentioned course,

[...]

the Town of Johnston, County of Providence, State of Rhode Island bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a Rhode Island Highway Bound at Station I 05+46.92 at the northwest comer of Memorial 
Boulevard and Hartford A venue; Thence northwesterly, with Hartford Avenue, two hundred ninety-nine 
and 60/l 00 (299.60) feet to another Rhode Island Highway Bound at Station I 08+46.52; Thence 
continuing northwesterly, with said Hartford Avenue, eighteen ( 18) feet to a

comer; Thence turning an interior angle of99° and running northeasterly sixty-seven (67) feet to a

[...]

running a distance of ninety-nine (99) feet; Thence turning an interior angle of 116° 35' and 
running southeasterly, with Memorial Avenue, twelve (12) feet; Thence at an interior angle of
179° 12'; and continuing southeasterly, with Memorial Avenue, one hundred seven and 50/100
(107.50) feet; Thence turning an interior angle of 146° 06' and running southerly, with Memorial
Avenue, thirty-five and 98/100 (35.98) feet to the place or point of beginning.

EXCEPTING FROM the hereinabove described Parcel 2, that portion which was conveyed to the Town of